

No. 25-840

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

INTERNATIONAL PARTNERS FOR ETHICAL CARE, INC.,
et al., *Petitioners*,

v.

ROBERT FERGUSON, Governor of Washington, in His
Official Capacity, et al., *Respondents*.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of America's Future,
Public Advocate of the U.S., Public Advocate
Fdn., U.S. Constitutional Rights Legal Defense
Fund, Judicial Action Group, Judicial Action
Group Foundation, Center for Morality, and
Conservative Legal Defense and Education
Fund in Support of Petitioners**

RICK BOYER Lynchburg, VA 24506	WILLIAM J. OLSON* JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
JAMES N. CLYMER Lancaster, PA 17603	WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C. 370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
PHILLIP L. JAUREGUI Washington, DC 20005	Vienna, VA 22180 (703) 356-5070
JOSEPH W. MILLER Fairbanks, AK 99708	wjo@mindspring.com <i>*Counsel of Record</i>
J. MARK BREWER Johnson City, TX 78636	<i>Attorneys for Amici Curiae</i>
KERRY L. MORGAN Wyandotte, MI 48192	February 17, 2026

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	4
ARGUMENT	
I. THE WASHINGTON STATUTE’S INJURY TO PETITIONERS’ PARENTAL RIGHTS IS IMMEDIATE AND DEFINITE, NEITHER FUTURE NOR SPECULATIVE	5
A. Parents Have Standing to Challenge the Washington Law which Endangers Their Children	6
B. The Decision Below Conflicts with a Fifth Circuit Decision	10
II. THE WASHINGTON LAW HAS NO RATIONAL BASIS, AS IT IS PREDICATED ON A DESTRUCTIVE HOAX.	11
A. The Origins of the “Transgender-medical Complex” Were Steeped in Fraudulent “Science” and Child Sexual Abuse	12
B. The Epstein Files Reveal the Connection between Transgender Care and Child Sexual Abuse	18

III. THE PASSAGE OF TIME HAS SERVED TO EXPOSE THE TRANSGENDER HOAX.	21
A. Major Medical Organizations Are Beginning to Admit that “Transgender Care” Is Child Abuse	21
B. State Legislatures and Justices of This Court Have Likewise Recognized the Abusive Reality of Transgender Treatments	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>STATUTES</u>	
TN Code § 68-33-101	25, 26
Wash. Rev. Code § 13.32A.082(2)(c)(ii)	2
Wash. Rev. Code § 13.32A.082(2)(d)	2
Wash. Rev. Code § 13.32A.082(3)(b)(i)	2
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Deanda v. Becerra</i> , 96 F.4th 750 (5th Cir. 2024)	
	10, 11
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	6
<i>Parents Protecting Our Child., UA v. Eau Claire Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 145 S. Ct. 14 (2024)	
	9
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	6
<i>United States v. Skrmetti</i> , 605 U.S. 495 (2025)	
	5, 16, 25, 28
 <u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
American Society of Plastic Surgeons, “Position Statement on Gender Surgery for Children and Adolescents” (Feb. 3, 2026)	
	23
Kate Armanini, “Tom Pritzker, cousin of Gov. JB Pritzker, named in latest release of Epstein documents,” <i>Chicago Tribune</i> (Nov. 19, 2025)	
	20
Jennifer Bilek, “The Billionaire Family Pushing Synthetic Sex Identities (SSI),” <i>TabletMag.com</i> (June 14, 2022)	
	20, 21
The Cass Review (2024)	
	21
Hudson Crozier, “Sex-Change Surgeon Asked Epstein To Fund ‘Groundbreaking’ Transgender Documentary, Emails Show,” <i>Daily Caller</i> (Feb. 2, 2026)	
	18, 19

Paige Cunningham, “First major medical group opposes gender transition surgeries for youth,” <i>Washington Post</i> (Feb. 3, 2026)	23, 24
Dept. of Health and Human Services, “HHS Releases Peer-Reviewed Report Discrediting Pediatric Sex-Rejecting Procedures,” (Nov. 19, 2025)	22, 23
Dept. of Health and Human Services, “Supplement to Treatment for Pediatric Gender Dysphoria: Review of Evidence and Best Practices,” (Nov. 19, 2025)	22
“Ex-GI Becomes Blonde Beauty,” <i>New York Daily News</i> (Dec. 1, 1952)	12
Shane Galvin, “Detransitioner wins \$2 million against New York docs who pushed double mastectomy,” <i>New York Post</i> (Jan. 31, 2026) . .	24
Walt Heyer, “The troubling history of ‘sex change’ surgery,” <i>Mercatornet.com</i> (May 8, 2015)	13, 16, 17
Elliot Kaminetzky, “Lawmakers must recognize the transgender-suicide lie — and protect children,” <i>New York Post</i> (Jan. 24, 2024)	26
Alfred Kinsey, et al., “ <u>Sexual Behavior in the Human Female</u> ” (1953)	12, 14
Robert Knight, “How Alfred C. Kinsey’s Sex Studies Have Harmed Women and Children,” <i>ConcernedWomen.org</i>	13, 14
Joanne Meyerowitz, “Sex Research at the Borders of Gender: Transvestites, Transsexuals, and Alfred C. Kinsey,” <i>Bulletin of the History of Medicine</i> Vol. 75, No. 1 (Spring 2001)	13

Office of the Attorney General, Press Release, “AG Paxton Declares So-Called Sex-Change Procedures on Children and Prescription of Puberty Blockers to be ‘Child Abuse’ Under Texas Law,” (Feb. 21, 2022)	25
Rebecca Poole, “From GI Joe to GI Jane: Christine Jorgensen’s Story,” <i>Nationalww2museum.org</i> (June 30, 2020). . . .	15
Vernon Rosario, “The Birth of Transgender Science,” <i>Gay and Lesbian Review</i> (Sept.-Oct. 2024)	15
Leor Sapir, “ACLU Attorney Confesses: Transgender-Suicide Claim is a Myth,” <i>City-Journal.org</i> (Dec. 5, 2024).	27
Jennifer Thetford-Kay, “A Brief Look at the History of Medicalising Sex & Gender — Part Two,” <i>Medium.com</i> (June 28, 2023) . .	15, 16
Matt Walsh, “The Disturbing Facts The Epstein Files Revealed,” <i>Daily Wire</i> (Feb. 2, 2026)	19, 20
